STATE OF MICHIGAN

COUNTY OF OAKLAND

VILLAGE OF LAKE ORION

ORDINANCE NO 6.24

An ordinance to amend Title XIII. General Offenses, Chapter 130: Offenses Against Village Regulations to Change How the Fee for Garage Sales Permits Are Set.

THE VILLAGE OF LAKE ORION ORDAINS:

Title XIII. General Offenses

Chapter 130: Offenses Against Village Regulations

The Village Code at § 130.001 is amended and recommended by the Village Council, after public hearing was held on _April 8, 2024__:

§130.001 SALES ON RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY; GARAGE SALES.

- (A) The sale of goods, wares or merchandise from residentially zone property in the village is hereby prohibited except as hereinafter provided.
- (B) The prohibition contained herein does not apply to isolated garage sales at a residence. An ISOLATED GARAGE SALE is hereby defined as the sale of used personal property from a person's residence for a continuous period of not more than ten days and conducted not more than once each year. A permit for a garage sale will be obtained at the Village Clerk's office for a fee set by the Village Council by resolution, from time to time. The permit shall be displayed during the garage sale and is applicable to a one time use.

Ord. 27.01, passed 11-27-72, Amended 4-8-24)

This ordinance shall take effect upon its publication.

Amended only as specified above and in this Section, the Code of Lake Orion shall remain in full force and effect.

A synopsis of this Ordinance shall be published in accordance with the Charter of the Village of Lake Orion and this Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon the publication of the summary. If any provision of this Ordinance is held invalid, the invalidity does not affect other provisions that can be given effect without the invalid provision.

| | VILLAGE OF LAKE ORION |
|---|---|
| | By: Jerry Narsh, President |
| | By: Sonja Stout, Clerk/Treasurer |
| | |
| CERTIFIC | CATION |
| I, Sonja Stout, Clerk/Treasurer of the Village of L foregoing Ordinance No. 6.24, was adopted at Village of Lake Orion held on April 8, 2024, a accordance with the provisions of the Charter of Review, a newspaper circulated in the Village of having been made within fifteen (15) days after a | a Regular Meeting of the Village Council of the and that a synopsis thereof was published in the Village of Lake Orion in <i>The Lake Orion</i> Lake Orion, on April 17, 2024, said publication |
| Date: May 13, 2024 | Sonia Stout. Clerk/Treasurer |